Life of Mine Sustaining Capital US$66 million

Life of Mine C1 Operating Costs US$1.22/lb of copper2

Mine Life 12 years

Ave. Annual Metal Production (first 6 years) Approximately 40,000 tonnes

Ave. Annual Metal Production Life of Mine (incl. ramp up) 35,600 tonnes

Steady State Average Process Recovery (Heap and ROM) 76%  /  40%

The PEA’s sensitivities are as follows:

1 Assumes mining fleet is financed through a lease to own contract structure to minimize upfront capital cost.
2 All in sustaining costs is defined as cash cost (C1) plus general and administrative expenses, sustaining capital
expenditure, deferred stripping, royalties and lease payments and is used by management to evaluate performance
inclusive of sustaining expenditure required to maintain current production levels.

7

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis to Copper Price, Life of Mine Capital and Operating Costs

Copper Price

US$/lb

Post-Tax NPV8

Base Case

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Capex (-10%)

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Capex (+10%)

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Opex (-10%)

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Opex (+10%)

US$ millions

Base Case

IRR

(%)

2.85 408 434 381 455 360 28.6%

3.00 466 492 439 514 418 31.1%

3.15 524 550 498 572 476 33.5%

3.30 582 608 556 630 535 35.7%

3.45 640 666 614 688 592 38.0%

The PEA was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the National Instrument 43-101, Standards of
Disclosure for Mineral Projects, (“NI 43-101”) and is based on the MRE completed by NCL outlined above. The PEA is
considered preliminary in nature and includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are considered too speculative,
geologically, to have the economic considerations applied that would enable classification as Mineral Reserves. There
is no certainty that the conclusions within the PEA will be realized. The PEA is based on the material assumptions
including assumptions about the availability of funding. While the Company considers all of the material assumptions